

No. 07-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AT&T CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C. AND
PICK UP THE PACE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

STEFANO G. MOSCATO
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
44 Montgomery Street
Suite 2080
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 296-7629

CHARLOTTE FISHMAN
Counsel of Record
PICK UP THE PACE
100 Pine Street
Suite 3300
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 217-7302

VICTORIA W. NI
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
555 12th Street
Suite 1620
Oakland, CA 94607
(510) 622-8150

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Public Justice, P.C.*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

November 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>BAZEMORE v. FRIDAY</i> ESTABLISHED THE CONTOURS OF AN EMPLOYER’S DUTY TO RESPOND WHEN TITLE VII, AS AMENDED, RENDERS ITS EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES UNLAWFUL.	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY APPLIED <i>BAZEMORE</i> TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE.	8
A. This Case Presents A Classic <i>Bazemore</i> Scenario.	8
B. AT&T’s Arguments for Reversal of the Ninth Circuit’s Decision are Foreclosed by <i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire</i>	11
1. Respondents’ challenge to AT&T’s pension benefit determinations is timely.	11

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
2. AT&T's pension benefit calculation system is a discriminatory pay structure within the meaning of <i>Ledbetter</i>	13
3. Application of the <i>Bazemore</i> principles to AT&T's retirement benefit calculation system does not constitute retroactive application of the PDA.	16
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Ameritech Benefit Plan Comm. v. Comm'n Workers of America</i> , 220 F.3d 814 (7th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1127 (2001)	18
<i>AT&T v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001) ..	18
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hulteen v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 498 F. 3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. granted</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2957 (2008) ..	19
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	11, 16
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. __, 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 502 U.S. 1050 (1992) . . .	14, 18-19
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991)	14
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977)	6, 7

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTE

Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e(k)	3, 14
